

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC. and NYP
HOLDINGS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PERPLEXITY AI, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-07984-KPF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO TRANSFER VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND2

 A. Perplexity’s revolutionary search engine was developed from its California-based business2

 B. From California, Perplexity makes its search engine available to users everywhere, but has never targeted New York specifically4

 C. All users, including Plaintiffs, agree to Perplexity’s terms of service, which require resolution of disputes in San Francisco courts.....4

 D. Plaintiffs’ allegations do not establish any relevant link between Perplexity and New York.....5

III. LEGAL STANDARD.....6

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER PERPLEXITY.....6

 1. Perplexity is not subject to general jurisdiction in New York7

 2. Perplexity is not subject to specific jurisdiction in New York8

 B. VENUE IN THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK IS IMPROPER.....14

 C. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS CASE SHOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA.....15

 1. This action could have been brought in the Northern District of California, which is the proper forum.....16

 2. The interests of justice support transfer to the Northern District of California18

 D. PLAINTIFFS’ INFRINGEMENT CLAIMS AS TO UNTIMELY REGISTERED WORKS SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6)25

V. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.W.L.I. Grp., Inc. v. Amber Freight Shipping Lines</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 557 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	12
<i>AEC One Stop Grp., Inc. v. CD Listening Bar, Inc.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19, 21
<i>AGCS Marine Ins. Co. v. Associated Gas & Oil Co.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 640 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17
<i>Al-Ahmed v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. Of Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	14, 18, 25
<i>Atl. Recording Corp. v. Project Playlist, Inc.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 690 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19
<i>Bensusan Rest. Corp. v. King</i> , 126 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Berdeaux v. OneCoin Ltd.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	7
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Bionx Implants, Inc. v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 342306 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 1999)	22
<i>Boehm v. Zimprich</i> , 2013 WL 6569788 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2013)	14
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Court of Cal.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	9
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016).....	7, 8

Camacho v. Vanderbilt Univ.,
2019 WL 6528974 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2019)12

Cartier v. D&D Jewelry Imps.,
510 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....20, 23, 24

Concord Music Grp., Inc. v. Anthropic PBC,
738 F. Supp. 3d 973 (M.D. Tenn. 2024).....12

Corley v. Vance,
365 F. Supp. 3d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....8, 10

CYI, Inc. v. Ja-Ru, Inc.,
913 F. Supp. 2d 16 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....19, 21

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
571 U.S. 117 (2014).....8

Damian v. Click Intelligence Ltd.,
2022 WL 428194 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2022).....8

Deetsch v. Lei,
2023 WL 6373073 (S.D. Cal. July 21, 2023)26

Dickerson v. Novartis Corp.,
315 F.R.D. 18 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)22

Donner v. Der Spiegel Gmbh & Co.,
— F. Supp. 3d —, 2024 WL 4035215 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2024)8

Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Malwarebytes, Inc.,
260 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....16, 17, 19, 20

Eres N.V. v. Citgo Asphalt Refin. Co.,
605 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....18

Everest Cap. Ltd. v. Everest Funds Mgmt., L.L.C.,
178 F. Supp. 2d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....20

Everlast World’s Boxing Headquarters Corp. v. Ringside, Inc.,
928 F. Supp. 2d 735 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....16, 18

Fourth Estate Public Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC,
586 U.S. 296 (2019).....25, 26, 27

Freeplay Music, LLC v. Dave Arbogast Buick-GMC, Inc.,
2017 WL 449913 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2017)13

<i>Fuji Photo Film Co., Ltd. v. Lexar Media, Inc.</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	24
<i>Guglielmo v. Nebraska Furniture Mart, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7480619 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2020) (Failla, J.).....	12
<i>Harris v. Brody</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	23
<i>Herbert Ltd. P’ship v. Elec. Arts Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	22
<i>Idle Media, Inc. v. Create Music Grp., Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 5009713 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2024)	19
<i>In re Ski Train Fire in Karun, Austria on November 11, 2000</i> , 2003 WL 22909153 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2003)	10
<i>Intria Corp. v. Intira Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1745043 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2000).....	23
<i>Izmo, Inc. v. Roadster, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2359228 (N.D. Cal. June 4, 2019)	26
<i>Jonas v. Estate of Leven</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	6
<i>Kaufman v. Salesforce.com, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1687378 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2021).....	21
<i>Lebron v. Encarnacion</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 513 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	7
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 673 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Lopez v. Shopify, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2229868 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2017)	9, 11, 13
<i>LVAR, L.P. v. Bermuda Comm. Bank Ltd.</i> , 649 F. App’x 25 (2d Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Malibu Media, LLC v. Doe</i> , 2019 WL 1454317 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2019).....	26, 27
<i>MasterObjects, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6075528 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2020).....	21

Millenium, L.P. v. Hyland Software, Inc.,
2003 WL 22928644 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2003)20

Mohamed v. Tesfaye,
2019 WL 1460401 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2019)16

Penguin Grp. (USA) Inc. v. Am. Buddha,
16 N.Y.3d 295 (2011)13

Peter F. Gaito Architecture, LLC v. Simone Dev. Corp.,
602 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2010).....6

Roblox Corp. v. WowWee Grp. Ltd.,
660 F. Supp. 3d 880 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2023)26, 27

Rosenberg v. PK Graphics,
2004 WL 1057621 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2004)12

Scales v. Web Design Gator,
2024 WL 68536 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2024)15

Smart Skins LLC v. Microsoft Corp.,
2015 WL 1499843 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2015)19, 22, 23

Smart v. Goord,
21 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....18

Sonera Holding B.V. v. Cukarova Holding A.S.,
750 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2014).....7

Troma Ent., Inc. v. Centennial Pictures Inc.,
729 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2013).....13

Viacom Int’l Inc. v. Melvin Simon Prods., Inc.,
774 F. Supp. 858 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)18

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....13

Whitaker v. Am. Telecasting, Inc.,
261 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001).....6, 7

Zibiz Corp. v. FCN Tech. Sols.,
777 F. Supp. 2d 408 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)8

ZPC 2000, Inc. v. SCA Grp., Inc.,
86 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....6

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 411(a)25, 27

28 U.S.C.

 § 1331.....17

 § 1391.....14, 18

 § 1391(b).....14, 15, 17

 § 1391(b)(1)17

 § 1391(b)(2)15, 17

 § 1391(b)(3)17

 § 1391(c)(2)14

 § 1400(a)14

 § 1404(a)6, 16, 18, 25

 § 1406(a)6, 16, 18

 § 1631.....6, 16, 18

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(c)(A)22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....6, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6, 25

N.Y. C.P.L.R.

 § 301.....7

 § 302(a)(1)-(4)8

 § 302(a)(3)13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About Perplexity, Perplexity, <https://www.perplexity.ai/hub/about> (last visited Feb. 18, 2025)2

How does Perplexity work?, Perplexity, <https://www.perplexity.ai/hub/faq/how-does-perplexity-work> (last visited Feb. 18, 2025)3

What advanced AI models are included in a Perplexity Pro subscription?, Perplexity, <https://www.perplexity.ai/hub/technical-faq/what-advanced-ai-models-does-perplexity-pro-unlock> (last visited Feb. 18, 2025)3

What is Perplexity Pro?, Perplexity, <https://www.perplexity.ai/hub/faq/what-is-perplexity-pro> (last visited Feb. 18, 2025)4

What is Perplexity?, Perplexity, <https://www.perplexity.ai/hub/faq/what-is-perplexity> (last visited Feb. 18, 2025)2
